

HEIDI McINTOSH (Colorado Bar No. 48230) (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)
STUART C. GILLESPIE (Colorado Bar No. 42861) (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)
Earthjustice, Rocky Mountain Office
633 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
T: 303-996-9621
F: 303-623-8083
hmcintosh@earthjustice.org
sgillespie@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for the Tohono O’odham Nation,
the Pascua Yaqui Tribe, and the Hopi Tribe*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
TUCSON DIVISION

Center for Biological Diversity,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, *et al.*)
)
Federal Defendants,)
)
and)
)
Rosemont Copper Company,)
)
Defendant-Intervenor.)
_____)

No. 4:17-cv-00475-TUC-JAS [Lead]
No. 4:17-cv-00576-TUC-JAS (C)
No. 4:18-cv-00189-TUC-JAS (C)

Chief Judge: James A. Soto

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND FACTS 2

 A. The Tribes’ Millennia-Long History of Cultural and Spiritual Traditions in
 the Santa Rita Mountains 2

 B. Rosemont’s Imminent Activity 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Tribes have Raised Serious Questions Concerning the Forest Service’s
 Compliance with NEPA and the NHPA..... 9

II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Immediate and Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction 10

III. The Balance of Harms Weighs in Favor of the Tribes..... 14

IV. The Public Interest Weighs in Favor of an Injunction to Preserve Uniquely
 Important Cultural Sites and Environmental Values..... 15

V. The Court Should Impose No Bond or a Nominal Bond 17

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 15
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	10
<i>Cal. ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir.), amended on other grounds by 775 F.2d 998 (9th Cir. 1985).....	17, 20
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Marsh</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1425 (C.D. Cal. 1985)	10, 15
<i>Colo. Wild Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Colo. 2007).....	11
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008).....	14, 15
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Brinegar</i> , 518 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1975)	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	10
<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Federation v. Coston</i> , 773 F.2d 1513 (1985).....	9
<i>Quechan Tribe of Fort Yuma Indian Reservation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988)	9

S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) 14, 15

Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers,
408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005) 13

Sierra Club v. Bosworth,
510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) 10

United States v. Locke,
471 U.S. 84 (1985)..... 9

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 (2)(A) 10

54 U.S.C. § 306108 10

Other Authorities

Rule 65(c) 17
